

PART II

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 77/1999

*The Local Authority Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act*

Section 57

Order in Council 608/1999, dated October 20, 1999

(Filed October 21, 1999)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Amendment Regulations, 1999*.

R.R.S. c.L-27.1 Reg 1, new section 8.1

2 *The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Regulations* are amended by adding the following section after section 8:

“Confidentiality provisions in other enactments

8.1 For the purposes of clause 22(3)(a) of the Act, section 38 of *The Mental Health Services Act* is prescribed as a provision to which subsection 22(1) of the Act does not apply”.

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 78/1999

The Justices of the Peace Act, 1988

Section 3

Order in Council 609/1999, dated October 22, 1999

(Filed October 23, 1999)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Justices of the Peace Amendment Regulations, 1999 (No. 2)*.

R.R.S. c.J-5.1 Reg 1, section 14 amended

2 Subsection 14(1) of *The Justices of the Peace Regulations, 1989* is amended:

(a) by striking out “and” after clause (g); and

(b) by repealing clause (h) and substituting the following:

“(h) \$5,574 for the period commencing on July 1, 1998 and ending on June 30, 1999; and

“(i) \$5,685 for the period commencing on July 1, 1999”.

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 79/1999

The Traffic Safety Court of Saskatchewan Act, 1988

Section 11

Order in Council 610/1999, dated October 22, 1999

(Filed October 23, 1999)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Traffic Safety Court of Saskatchewan Amendment Regulations, 1999 (No. 2)*.

R.R.S. c.T-19.1 Reg 1, section 3 amended

2 Subsection 3(1) of *The Traffic Safety Court of Saskatchewan Regulations* is amended:

(a) by striking out “and” after clause (e); and

(b) by repealing clause (f) and substituting the following:

“(f) \$4,804 for the period commencing on July 1, 1998 and ending on June 30, 1999; and

“(g) \$4,900 for the period commencing on July 1, 1999”.

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

RÈGLEMENT DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 78/1999*Loi de 1988 sur les juges de paix*

Article 3

Décret 609/1999, en date du 22 octobre 1999

(déposé le 23 octobre 1999)

Titre**1** *Règlement no. 2 de 1999 modifiant le Règlement de 1989 sur les juges de paix.***Modification de l'article 14 du R.R.S. ch. J-5,1 Règl. 1****2** *L'alinéa 14(1)h) du Règlement de 1989 sur les juges de paix est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:*

«h) 5 574 \$ par mois pour la période allant du 1er juillet 1998 au 30 juin 1999;

«i) 5 685 \$ par mois à compter du 1er juillet 1999».

Entrée en vigueur**3** Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le jour de son dépôt auprès du registraire des règlements.**RÈGLEMENT DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 79/1999***Loi de 1988 sur le tribunal de la sécurité routière de la Saskatchewan*

Article 11

Décret 610/1999, en date du 22 octobre 1999

(déposé le 23 octobre 1999)

Titre**1** *Règlement no. 2 de 1999 modifiant le Règlement sur le tribunal de la sécurité routière de la Saskatchewan.***Modification de l'article 3 du R.R.S. ch. T-19,1 Règl. 1****2** *L'alinéa 3(1)f) du Règlement sur le tribunal de la sécurité routière de la Saskatchewan est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:*

«f) 4 804 \$ par mois pour la période allant du 1er juillet 1998 au 30 juin 1999;

«g) 4 900 \$ par mois à compter du 1er juillet 1999».

Entrée en vigueur**3** Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le jour de son dépôt auprès du registraire des règlements.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 80/1999*The Milk Control Act, 1992*

Section 10

Board Order, dated October 25, 1999

(Filed October 25, 1999)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 1999 (No. 11)*.

R.R.S. c.M-15 Reg 1, Appendix amended

2 Subsection 3(1) of Part II of the Appendix to *The Milk Control Regulations* is amended:

(a) in clause (k):

(i) in subclause (i) by striking out "\$6.0127" and substituting "\$5.9303"; and

(ii) in subclause (ii) by striking out "\$8.3983" and substituting "\$8.7309"; and

(b) in clause (l):

(i) in subclause (i) by striking out "\$4.9306" and substituting "\$4.6585";

(ii) in subclause (ii) by striking out "\$2.8784" and substituting "\$2.8680"; and

(iii) in subclause (iii) by striking out "\$2.8784" and substituting "\$2.8680".

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on November 1, 1999.